SPL 31-7069AH  -  Advance Fixture - Part, 7069AH Keyswitch Module, Product
Application 1981-1990
Unpublished Work - © Otis Elevator Company.  Any unauthorized reproduction, disclosure, or distribution of
copies or content by any person of any portion of this work may be a violation of Copyright Law of the United
States of America.  All rights reserved.
Supersedes SPL Dated: June 1995
September 1997
Page 1

 1) Lock Type - If "Illinois" type AAA431AF (3/4" dia. zinc body), use
 396XB type key mount. If "Yale" type A431C (1 5/32" dia. brass body),
 use 396YB type key mount.
 2) Color is determined by local requirements.
SPL 31-7069AH  -  Advance Fixture - Part, 7069AH Keyswitch Module, Product
Application 1981-1990
Page 4
Select the color from the following chart for code compliance, customer satisfaction, or aesthetic judgement.
 Color Illinois Yale
 Blue 396XB1 396YB2
 Red 396XB2 396YB1
 Black 396XB3 396YB3
Housing - Selection is based on two criteria:
Faceplate Thickness: 0.40 inch (1.0mm) for molded plastic COPs and ADFIX Hall Panels
 0.60 inch (1.5mm) for ETO geared applications
 .125 inch (3.2mm) for applied COPs and Flat Hall Panels
Lock Type, "Illinois" with UTA-UTG keys, or Yale locks. Select from the following chart:
Keyswitches - Most of the keyswitch modules created for 7069AH have been replaced on later applications by
AAA7069BH modules with AAB6410AB key switches.
See T.I.P. 4.0-19 for substitution instructions.
Pre-defined 6410W keyswitches originally specified are still available (see next page).
SPL 31-7069AH  -  Advance Fixture - Part, 7069AH Keyswitch Module, Product
Application 1981-1990
Page 5
Selection can be made from SPL 31-6410W with the following precautions:
· Integral type require a mounting bracket for assembly into either module
316DMD1 for 6410W1 (with spring return)
316DMD2 for 6410W3, 8, 11, 12, 14, 20, 26, 32 (without spring return)
· Keyswitches using 177CC type switches are not recommended. Substitutes for these are available from SPL 31-
AAA6410AB.
· Keyswitches using 177CB type switches could be difficult to install because of the more fragile terminals. Check
SPL AAA6410AB for alternatives.
· Part numbers 6410W4, 13, and 15 cannot be used with 7069AH keyswitch modules. This application for these
switches were initially for the underside of Type 7155 Car Operating Panels.
Keyswitch arrangements that are not included in the pre-defined 6410W or ABA6410AB type, may be able to be
configured by selecting one (1) each from the following three groups:
Locks - Two types of locks are used with 7069AH Keyswitches. Specific selections with both types are
determined by key type and key removable positions. Functional key positions and key removal positions must be
coordinated with switch and graphics. The following chart establishes the position definition as views, looking into
the lock's key slot.
Type AAA431AF "Illinois" locks have a zinc body with a diameter of 0.75 in (19mm) with anti-rotation flats.
SPL 31-7069AH  -  Advance Fixture - Part, 7069AH Keyswitch Module, Product
Application 1981-1990
Page 6
The following key types are available:
Key Marking Typical Applications
UTA General-Light, Fan, Insp. Init.,
 Ind. Svc., Light Ray, Park CFL, Power, Stop.
UTB Security, Car
UTC Attendant
UTD Priority Service
UTE Access, Insp. Init. (B44)
UTF SES (ANSI)
UTG Group Security
Specific selections can be made from SPL 31-AAA431AF.
(Type AAA00431AAF lock (see SPL 31-AAA431AF) uses a tubular key for Connecticut SES with key marking